

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Third Circuit

Case No. 21-2895

IN RE: NIASPAN ANTITRUST LITIGATION A.G.C. BUILDING TRADES
WELFARE PLAN; CITY OF PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND;
ELECTRICAL WORKERS 242 AND 294 HEALTH & WELFARE FUND;
INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS LOCAL 49
HEALTH AND WELFARE FUND; INTERNATIONAL UNION OF
OPERATING ENGINEERS LOCAL 132 HEALTH AND WELFARE FUND;
NEW ENGLAND ELECTRICAL WORKERS BENEFITS FUND; PAINTERS
DISTRICT COUNCIL NO. 30 HEALTH & WELFARE FUND; UNITED FOOD
& COMMERCIAL WORKERS LOCAL 1776 & PARTICIPATING
EMPLOYERS HEALTH AND WELFARE FUND; MILES WALLIS;
CAROL PRASSE,

Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

HYLAND HUNT
RUTHANNE M. DEUTSCH
ALEXANDRA P. MANSBACH
DEUTSCH HUNT PLLC
300 New Jersey Avenue NW,
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 868-6915
hhunt@deutschhunt.com
rdeutsch@deutschhunt.com
lmansbach@deutschhunt.com

KENNETH A. WEXLER
JUSTIN N. BOLEY
WEXLER BOLEY & ELGERSMA LLP
55 West Monroe Street, Suite 3300
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 346-2222
kaw@wbe-llp.com
jnb@wbe-llp.com

Attorneys for Appellants
(For Continuation of Appearances See Inside Cover)

MICHAEL M. BUCHMAN
MOTLEY RICE
777 Third Avenue, 27th Floor
New York, New York 10017
(212) 577-0040
mbuchman@motleyrice.com

SHARON K. ROBERTSON
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS
& TOLL PLLC
88 Pine Street, 14th Floor
New York, New York 10005
(212) 838-7797
srobertson@cohenmilstein.com

STEVE D. SHADOWEN
RICHARD M. BRUNELL
HILLIARD SHADOWEN
1135 West Sixth Street, Suite 125
Austin, Texas 78703
(202) 600-9640
rbrunell@hilliardshadowenlaw.com
steve@hilliardshadowenlaw.com

MARVIN A. MILLER
MILLER LAW LLC
115 South LaSalle Street, Suite 2910
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 332-3400
mmiller@millerlawllc.com

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE MORE THAN SATISFIED CIRCUIT PRECEDENT BY SHOWING A FEASIBLE MEANS EXISTS TO IDENTIFY CLASS MEMBERS FROM RELIABLE RECORDS.	3
II. PBM DATA IS AT WORST MINIMALLY OVER-INCLUSIVE.....	5
III. CLASS MEMBERS CAN BE IDENTIFIED WITHOUT EXTENSIVE INDIVIDUALIZED FACT-FINDING.	11
A. The District Court’s Several Legal Errors Require Reversal.	11
B. Plaintiffs’ Programmatic Method Can Identify Class Members with Minimal Individual Inquiry.	14
C. The Conflict with Other District Court Decisions Confirms the District Court’s Errors.....	23
IV. THE POLICIES UNDERLYING THE CLASS ACTION PROCEDURE FAVOR ASCERTAINABILITY HERE.....	25
A. This Class Poses No Risk to Defendants’ Due Process Rights.	25
B. As (Wrongly) Applied by the District Court, the Ascertainability Doctrine Impermissibly Impedes the Class Mechanism.....	26
C. Reconsideration of the Court’s Ascertainability Standards Is Unnecessary, but Preserved for En Banc Review.	27
CONCLUSION	28
COMBINED CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	27
<i>Bagot v. Ashcroft</i> , 398 F.3d 252 (3d Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Byrd v. Aaron’s, Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City Select Auto Sales, Inc. v. BMW Bank of N. Am., Inc.</i> , 867 F.3d 434 (3d Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013)	20, 25, 26
<i>Crowley v. Chait</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 530 (D.N.J. 2004).....	16
<i>Hargrove v. Sleepy’s LLC</i> , 974 F.3d 467 (3d Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Namenda Indirect Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 1:15-cv-6549 (CM) (RWL), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 247078 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2020)	24
<i>In re Ranbaxy Generic Drug Application Antitrust Litig.</i> , 338 F.R.D. 294 (D. Mass. 2021).....	24, 25
<i>In re Skelaxin (Metaxalone) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 299 F.R.D. 555 (E.D. Tenn. 2014)	24
<i>In re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litig.</i> , 308 F.R.D. 134 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....	24

In re Zetia Ezetimibe Antitrust Litig.,
No. 2:18-md-2836, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 183601
(E.D. Va. Aug. 13, 2020)..... 24, 25

Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC,
687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012)22

Reyes v. Netdeposit, LLC,
802 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2015) 11, 12, 13, 17

Teleglobe Communs. Corp. v. BCE, Inc.,
493 F.3d 345 (3d Cir. 2007)10

United States v. Chrzanowski,
502 F.2d 573 (3d Cir. 1974)16

Vista Healthplan, Inc. v. Celphalon, Inc.,
No. 2:06-cv-1833, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74846
(E.D. Pa. June 10, 2015)24
